
   NEOTROPICAL BIRDING 

 INDEX-PART 2  

 

 

Numbers 10 - 11 (2012) 

Compiled by Raymond Jeffers 

 

 
Jocotoco Antpitta 

Ecuador, 2011



2 

 

 

 

Contents – Sumário – Contenido    

All papers Papéis Artículos                        4-5  

Authors and papers Autores e papéis Autores y artículos       6-7  

Bird species Espécies de aves Especies de aves           8-17  

Countries  Países  Países                             18  

Plates Pranchas Láminas                         19-22  

 

 

 

Interpretation and tips – Interpretación y códigos 

 

Page numbers have a letter code as a guide to the nature of the reference, except for the indices for all papers and plates. 

 

 

BCE   Birding at the Cutting Edge 

BNB Better Neotropical Birding 

BS Birding Sites 

CB Capital Birding 

DISC Discoveries 

F Feature 

FC Front Cover  

FEED Feedback  

GTB Globally Threatened Bird  

IW Identification Workshop  

NB New Book  

PH Photospot  

SLS Splits,Lumps,Shuffles 

 

 



3 

 

 

Please note the following in respect of each of the five indices: 

All papers- this lists all papers. Papers are divided into BCE, BNB, BS, CB, DISC, F, FC, GTB, IW, NB, PH, or 

SLS. 

Authors and papers-this is an alphabetical list of all papers by author. 

Bird species-this lists bird species (named in Latin) if they appear in the title or sub-heading of a paper, except in 

the case of papers concerning BS and SLS, for which most species listed are listed.  

Countries and territories-this lists each country that has been especially featured in a paper, and the countries are 

divided by region. 

Plates-this lists all plates of birds (including FC) and most maps. 

NB: the index of Bird species and the index of Plates are mutually exclusive. Thus, if you are searching for a 

particular species irrespective of whether it appears in the text or a photo (or drawing) you need to search both 

indices mentioned. 

Three final points: 

First, when using the index on a computer, the ‘Find’ function can be used to assist in searching for an entry. 

Second, author names have been checked for accuracy, but apologies to anyone whose name remains incorrectly 

cited. 

Third, if you spot any errors please email the editor of Neotropical Birding with your suggested correction. Many 

thanks. 

 



4 

 

Index of 

Papers –Papéis –Artículos 

 

(The papers are segmented by the subject heading that appears in the contents page of Neotropical 
Birding. First column shows title of article; second column is the author (s); and third column gives the 
relevant issue number followed by page number (s).) 

Better Neotropical Birding 

Nightbird paradise:owls and other nocturnal birds  Lebbin, D.;Olmos, F; 11:41-46 

in northern Peru Williams, R.;and Chutas, C.A. 

Birding at the Cutting Edge 

Birding extreme southern Suriname: Mittermeier, J.C.; 10:48-58 

Kwamalasamutu and the Sipaliwini savanna and Gajapersad, K. 

The Long-whiskered Owlets Xenoglaux loweryi  Brinkhuizen, D.M.;Shackelford, D; 10:39-46 

of Abra Patricia and Guerrero, J.O.A. 

  Birding Sites 

Jamaica -"the fairest island" Kirwan, G.M. 11:47-55 

Sani Lodge:the best-kept secret  Hollamby, N. 10:69-75 

in the Ecuadorian Amazon-until now 

Discoveries 

Discovering the Jocotoco Ridgely, R.S. 10:4-8 

Romancing the Stone...er, Barbet Lane, D.F. 11:27-32 

Features 

M-M-M Maybe you just ain't seen Nutting yet? Howell, S.N.G. 10:14-17 

Observations at a nest of Amazonian Pygmy Owl  Deville, T.; and Ingels, J. 11:23-26 

Glaucidium hardyi in French Guiana 

Unidentified banded owl  Rodríguez, G; López-Velasco, D; 10:9-13 

Ciccaba sp.at Manu National Park,Peru and Geale, D. 

What's the point of field guides: Howell, S.N.G.;Jaramillo, A.; 11:16-21 

taxonomy or utility? Redman, N.; and Ridgely, R.S. 

Where to watch raptor migration in the Caribbean Juhant, M.A. 11:4-15 

Feedback 

10:67-68 

   Front cover 

Wing-banded Antbird Whittaker, A. 10 

Yellow-lored Tody-Flycatcher Zimmer, K.J. 11 

Todirostrum poliocephalum 

Globally Threatened Bird 

Acknowledging an Amazon avifauna in crisis Bird, J.P.;and Lees, A.C. 11:74-77 



5 

 

The non-breeding range of Esmeraldas Woodstar Fogden, M. 10:32-37 

Identification Workshop 

A new identification feature for  Dingain, L. 10:27-30 

Long-tailed Potoo Nyctibius aethereus 

 Photospot 

Diademed Sandpiper-Plover Phegornis mitchellii Vitale, S.;and Cockle, K.L. 10:59-62 

Endemic Brazilian tapaculos, with a brief résumé Whittaker, A.;and Fortuna, J.R. 11:62-66 

of their current taxonomy 

Recent observations of White-rimmed Brush Finch Woods, S.;Spencer, A.;and 11:67-71 

Atlapetes leucopis in Sucumbíos province, Brinkhuizen, D.M. 

north-east Ecuador 

Sulphur-throated Finch Sicalis taczanowskii:  Williams, R.S.R. 10-63-66 

a little-known and declining Tumbesian endemic 

Tufted Coquette courtship: a view from behind a lens Einon, G. Dr. 11:56-59 

Splits, Lumps, Shuffles 

Splits,lumps and shuffles Lees, A.C. 10:19-26 

Splits,lumps and shuffles Lees, A.C. 11:33-40 

 



6 

 

Index of 

Authors and papers – Autores e papéis – Autores y artículos 

 

(First column lists each author of a paper; second column names any co-author(s) - with first author in 

bold and authors listed in the order they appear in the paper; third column gives the title of the 

relevant paper; fourth column shows the nature of paper-see the Introduction; and final column gives 

the relevant Neotropical Birding issue number and then the page number(s).) 

Bird, J.P. Lees, A.C. Acknowledging an Amazon avifauna in crisis GTB 11:74-77 

Brinkhuizen,  Shackelford, D.; The Long-whiskered Owlets  BCE 10:39-46 

D.M. and Guerrero, J.O.A. Xenoglaux loweryi of Abra Patricia 

Brinkhuizen,  Woods, S.; and Recent observations of White-rimmed Brush Finch PH 11:67-71 

D.M. Spencer, A. Atlapetes leucopis in Sucumbíos province, 

north-east Ecuador 

Chutas, C.A. Lebbin, D.; Nightbird paradise:owls and other nocturnal birds  BNB 11:41-46 

Olmos, F.;and in northern Peru 

Williams, R. 

Cockle, K.L. Vitale, S. Diademed Sandpiper-Plover Phegornis mitchellii PH 10:59-62 

Deville, T. Ingels, J. Observations at a nest of Amazonian Pygmy Owl  F 11:23-26 

Glaucidium hardyi in French Guiana 

Dingain, L. A new identification feature  IW 10:27-30 

for Long-tailed Potoo Nyctibius aethereus 

Einon, G. Dr. Tufted Coquette courtship: a view from behind PH 11:56-59 

the lens 

Fogden, M. The non-breeding range of Esmeraldas Woodstar GTB 10:32-37 

Fortuna, J.R. Whittaker, A.  Endemic Brazilian tapaculos, with a brief résumé PH 11:62-66 

 
of their current taxonomy 

Gajapersad, K. Mittermeier, J.C. Birding extreme southern Suriname: BCE 10:48-58 

Kwamalasamutu and the Sipaliwini savanna 

Geale, D. Rodríguez, G; Unidentified banded owl Ciccaba sp. F 10:9-13 
and López-Velasco, 
D. at Manu National Park,Peru 

Guerrero, J.O.A. Brinkhuizen, D.M.; The Long-whiskered Owlets  BCE 10:39-46 

and Shackelford, D. Xenoglaux loweryi of Abra Patricia 

Hollamby, N. Sani Lodge:the best-kept secret i BS 10:69-75 

n the Ecuadorian Amazon-until now 

Howell, S.N.G. M-M-M Maybe you just ain't seen Nutting yet? F 10:14-17 

Howell, S.N.G. Jaramillo, A.; What's the point of field guides: F 11:16-21 

Redman, N.; and taxonomy or utility? 

Ridgely, R.S. 

Ingels, J. Deville, T. Observations at a nest of Amazonian Pygmy Owl  F 11:23-26 

Glaucidium hardyi in French Guiana 

Jaramillo, A. Howell, S.N.G.; What's the point of field guides: F 11:16-21 

Redman, N.; and taxonomy or utility? 

Ridgely, R.S. 



7 

 

Juhant, M.A. Where to watch raptor migration in the Caribbean F 11:4-15 

Kirwan, G.M. Jamaica - "the fairest island" BS 11:47-55 

Lane, D.F. Romancing the Stone...er, Barbet DISC 11:27-32 

Lebbin, D. Olmos, F.; Nightbird paradise:owls and other nocturnal birds  BNB 11:41-46 

Williams, R.; and in northern Peru 

Chutas, C.A. 

Lees,  A.C. Splits,lumps and shuffles SLS 10:19-26 

Lees, A.C. Bird, J.P. Acknowledging an Amazon avifauna in crisis GTB 11:74-77 

Lees, A.C. Splits,lumps and shuffles SLS 11:33-40 
López-Velasco, 
D. Rodríguez, G; Unidentified banded owl Ciccaba sp. F 10:9-13 

and Geale, D. at Manu National Park,Peru 

Mittermeier, J.C. Gajapersad, K. Birding extreme southern Suriname: BCE 10:48-58 

Kwamalasamutu and the Sipaliwini savanna 

Olmos, F. Lebbin, D. Nightbird paradise:owls and other nocturnal birds  BNB 11:41-46 

Williams, R.; and in northern Peru 

Chutas, C.A. 

Redman, N. Howell, S.N.G.; What's the point of field guides: F 11:16-21 

Jaramillo, A.; and taxonomy or utility? 

Ridgely, R.S. 

Ridgely, R.S. Discovering the Jocotoco DISC 10:4-8 

Ridgely, R.S. Howell, S.N.G.; What's the point of field guides: F 11:16-21 

Jaramillo, A.; and taxonomy or utility? 

Redman, N. 

Rodríguez, G López-Velasco, D; Unidentified banded owl Ciccaba sp. F 10:9-13 

and Geale, D. at Manu National Park,Peru 

Shackelford, D. Brinkhuizen, D.M.; The Long-whiskered Owlets  BCE 10:39-46 

and Guerrero, J.O.A. Xenoglaux loweryi of Abra Patricia 

Spencer, A. Woods, S;and Recent observations of White-rimmed Brush Finch PH 11:67-71 

Brinkhuizen, D.M. Atlapetes leucopis  in Sucumbíos province, 

north-east Ecuador 

Vitale, S. Cockle, K.L. Diademed Sandpiper-Plover Phegornis mitchellii PH 10:59-62 

Whittaker, A. Wing-banded Antbird FC 10 

Whittaker, A.  Fortuna, J. R. Endemic Brazilian tapaculos, with a brief résumé PH 11:62-66 

of their current taxonomy 

Williams, R.S.R. Sulphur-throated Finch Sicalis taczanowskii:  PH 10-63-66 

a little-known and declining Tumbesian endemic 

Williams, R. Lebbin, D.; Nightbird paradise:owls and other nocturnal birds  BNB 11:41-46 

Olmos, F.;and in northern Peru 

Chutas, C.A. 

Woods, S. Spencer, A.; and Recent observations of White-rimmed Brush Finch PH 11:67-71 

Brinkhuizen, D.M. Atlapetes leucopis in Sucumbíos province, 

north-east Ecuador 

Zimmer, K.J. Yellow-lored Tody-Flycatcher FC 11 

Todirostrum poliocephalum 

 



8 

 

Index of 

Bird species – Espécies de aves – Especies de aves 

(First column lists bird species; second column gives the relevant Neotropical Birding issue number 

and then the page number(s); and third column identifies the nature of the paper in which the species 

appears.)  

Aburria aburri 11:43 BNB 

Accipiter cooperii 11:7 F 

Accipiter cooperii 11:11 F 

Accipiter gundlachi 11:13 F 

Accipiter striatus  11:6-7 F 

Accipiter striatus  11:11 F 

Aegolius harrisii 11:42 BNB 

Agamia agami 10:71 BS 

Amazona agilis 11:51 BS 

Amazona collaria 11:51 BS 

Amazona farinosa 10:70 BS 

Amazona mercenaria 10:06 DISC 

Amazona ochrocephala 10:70 BS 

Anairetes agilis 11:38 SLS 

Anairetes agraphia 11:38 SLS 

Anisognathus somptuosus 11:30 DISC 

Anodorhynchus leari 10:67 FEED 

Anthracothorax mango 11:51 BS 

Ara severa 10:51 BCE 

Aramus guarauna 10:74 BS 

Aratinga aurea 10:55 BCE 

Aratinga maculata 10:55 BCE 

Aratinga nana 11:51 BS 

Aratinga weddellii 10:70 BS 

Ardea cocoi 10:71 BS 

Asio stygius 11:42-3 BNB 

Atilla cinnamomeus 10:71 BS 

Atlapetes albinucha gutturalis 11:69 PH 

Atlapetes latinuchus 11:69 PH 

Atlapetes leucopsis 11:67-71 PH 

Atlapetes pallidiceps 10:07 DISC 

Atlapetes schistaceus 11:70 PH 

Atticora fasciata 10:51 BCE 

Atticora melanoleuca 10:51 BCE 

Basileuterus basilicus 11:39 SLS 

Basileuterus trifasciatus 11:39 SLS 

Basileuterus tristriatus 11:30 DISC 

Basileuterus tristriatus 11:39 SLS 

Berlepschia rikeri 10:55 BCE 



9 

 

Brachygalba lugubris 10:71 BS 

Bucco capensis 10:75 BS 

Burhinus superciliaris 11:42 BNB 

Buteo brachyurus 11:7 F 

Buteo brachyurus 11:11 F 

Buteo jamaicensis 11:7 F 

Buteo jamaicensis 11:11 F 

Buteo lineatus 11:7 F 

Buteo lineatus 11:11 F 

Buteo nitidus 10:19 SLS 

Buteo nitidus nitidus 10:19 SLS 

Buteo nitidus plagiatus 10:19 SLS 

Buteo platypterus 11:6-7 F 

Buteo platypterus 11:11-12 F 

Buteo ridgwayi 11:13 F 

Buteo swainsoni 11:6-7 F 

Buteo swainsoni 11:11-12 F 

Calliphlox mitchellii 10:34-5 GTB 

Camptostoma imberbe 10:15 F 

Capito aurovirens 10:74 BS 

Capito fitzpatricki 11:34 SLS 

Capito niger 10:54 BCE 

Capito wallacei 11:27-32 DISC 

Capito wallacei 11:33 SLS 

Caprimulgus anthonyi 11:42-3 BNB 

Caprimulgus maculicaudus 11:46 BNB 

Caracara cheriway 11:11 F 

Cathartes aura 11:6-7 F 

Cathartes aura 11:10-11 F 

Celeus elegans 10:71 BS 

Celeus spectabilis 10:71 BS 

Cephalopterus ornatus 10:74 BS 

Chaetocercus berlepschi 10:34-5 GTB 

Chaetocercus bombus 10:34-5 GTB 

Chaetocercus mulsant 10:34 GTB 

Charadrius collaris 10:70 BS 

Chondorohierax uncinatus 10:54 BCE 

Chondorohierax uncinatus 10:74 BS 

Chondrohierax wilsonii 11:13 F 

Chordeiles acutipennis 11:43 BNB 

Chordeiles pusillus 10:55 BCE 

Ciccaba albitarsis 11:43 BNB 

Ciccaba albitarsis 10:10 F 

Ciccaba huhula 10:10 F 

Circus aeruginosus 11:7-8 F 

Circus cyaneus 11:7 F 



10 

 

Circus cyaneus 11:10-11 F 

Conopophaga aurita 10:24 SLS 

Conopophaga aurita 10:71 BS 

Conopophaga peruviana 10:71 BS 

Coragyps atratus 11:6-7 F 

Corvus jamaicensis 11:54 BS 

Cotinga cayana 10:74 BS 

Cotinga maynana 10:74 BS 

Cranioleuca vulpecula 10:71 BS 

Crax alector 11:75 GTB 

Crax alector 10:54 BCE 

Cyanocorax yncas 11:27 DISC 

Cypseloides niger 11:51 BS 

Cypsnagra hirundinacea 10:55 BCE 

Dacnis flaviventer 10:71 BS 

Deroptyus accipitrinus 10:51 BCE 

Donacobius atricapilla 10:74 BS 

Elaenia fallax 11:50 BS 

Elanoides forficatus 11:6-7 F 

Elanoides forficatus 11:10-12 F 

Eubucco versicolor 11:30 DISC 

Euneornis campestris 11:51 BS 

Eupetomena macroura 10:55 BCE 

Euphonia cyanocephala 11:46 BNB 

Euphonia jamaica 11:51 BS 

Euscarthmus rufomarginatus 10:55 BCE 

Falco columbarius 11:6-8 F 

Falco columbarius 11:11-12 F 

Falco femoralis 10:63 PH 

Falco peregrinus 11:6-12 F 

Falco peregrinus 10:70 BS 

Falco sparverius  11:6-7 F 

Falco sparverius  11:11-12 F 

Falco tinnunculus 11:7-8 F 

Formicivora rufa 11:46 BNB 

Forpus passerinus 11:51 BS 

Furnarius minor 10:71 BS 

Galbalcryhynchus leucotis 10:71 BS 

Galbula chalcothorax 10:74 BS 

Galbula dea 10:74 BS 

Galbula tombacea 10:74 BS 

Gallinago undulata 10:55 BCE 

Geotrygon montana 11:51 BS 

Geotrygon versicolor 11:50 BS 

Glaucidium hardyi 11:23-26 F 

Glaucidium minutissimum 11:23 F 



11 

 

Glaucidium parkeri 11:23 F 

Glaucidium peruanum 11:42 BNB 

Grallaria dignissima 10:71 BS 

Grallaria ridgelyi 10:07 DISC 

Grallaricula ochraceifrons 11:43 BNB 

Grallaricula ochraceifrons 10:43 BCE 

Gymnoderus foetidus 10:54 BCE 

Gymnoderus foetidus 10:74 BS 

Gymnopithys rufigula 10:54 BCE 

Haematoderus militaris 10:54 BCE 

Haliaeetus leucocephalus 11:7 F 

Haliaeetus leucocephalus 11:10-11 F 

Harpia harpyja 10:54 BCE 

Harpia harpyja 10:74 BS 

Heliactin bilophus 10:55 BCE 

Heliangelus regalis 10:19 SLS 

Heliangelus regalis johnsoni 10:19 SLS 

Heliangelus splendidus  11:34 SLS 

Heliangelus splendidus pyropus 11:34 SLS 

Heliangelus splendidus splendidus 11:34 SLS 

Heliangelus viola 11:34 SLS 

Heliobletus c.elizabethae 10:22 SLS 

Heliobletus contaminatus 10:22 SLS 

Heliomaster longirostris 10:74 BS 

Hemitriccus granadensis 10:06 DISC 

Hemitriccus josephinae 10:54 BCE 

Hemitriccus striaticollis 11:46 BNB 

Herpsilochmus stictocephalus 10:54 BCE 

Heterocercus aurantiivertex 10:71 BS 

Hydropsalis climacocerca 10:51 BCE 

Hydropsalis torquata 10:55 BCE 

Hyetornis pluvialis 11:51 BS 

Hylexetastes perroti 10:54 BCE 

Hylocharis cyanus 11:26 F 

Hylopezus dilutus 11:38 SLS 

Hylopezus fulviventris 10:71 BS 

Hylopezus macularius 11:36 SLS 

Hylopezus macularius 11:38 SLS 

Hylopezus macularius 10:54 BCE 

Hylopezus paraensis 11:38 SLS 

Hylopezus whittakeri 11:38 SLS 

Hylophilus ochraceiceps 10:24 SLS 

Hylophylax punctulatus 10:71 BS 

Hypocnemis cantator 10:54 BCE 

Icterus leucopteryx 11:50-1 BS 

Ictinia mississippiensis 11:6-7 F 



12 

 

Ictinia mississippiensis 11:10-11 F 

Incaspiza watkinsi 11:42 BNB 

Iodopleura isabellae 10:74 BS 

Iridosornis reinhardti 10:42 BCE 

Knipolegus aterrimus 11:38 SLS 

Knipolegus franciscanus 11:38 SLS 

Knipolegus signatus  11:38 SLS 

Lepidocolaptes albolineatus 11:34 SLS 

Lepidocolaptes angustirostris 10:55 BCE 

Lepidocolaptes souleyetii 11:34 SLS 

Leptopogon superciliaris 11:30 DISC 

Leptosittaca branickii 10:06 DISC 

Leptotila jamaicensis 11:51 BS 

Leucippus chlorocercus 10:71 BS 

Leucopternis melanops 10:54 BCE 

Limnothlypis swainsonii 11:54 BS 

Lophornis gouldii 11:75 GTB 

Lophornis ornatus 11:56-9 PH 

Loxigilla violacea 11:54 BS 

Loxipasser anoxanthus 11:54 BS 

Lurocalis rufiventris 11:43 BNB 

Machaeropterus regulus 11:46 BNB 

Megaceryle torquata 10:74 BS 

Megascops albogularis 11:43 BNB 

Megascops choliba 11:46 BNB 

Megascops guatemalae 11:46 BNB 

Megascops ingens 11:43 BNB 

Megascops ingens 10:42 BCE 

Megascops koepckeae 11:42-3 BNB 

Megascops petersoni 11:43 BNB 

Megascops petersoni 10:42 BCE 

Megascops roboratus 11:42 BNB 

Melanerpes radiolatus 11:51 BS 

Melanopareia maranonica 11:42 BNB 

Mellisuga minima 11:51 BS 

Micrastur buckleyi 10:75 BS 

Micromonacha lanceolata 10:71 BS 

Micropygia schomburgkii 10:55 BCE 

Milvago chimachima 11:12 F 

Milvus migrans 11:7-8 F 

Milvus migrans 11:10 F 

Mimus saturninus 10:55 BCE 

Monasa morphoeus 10:74 BS 

Morphnus guianensis 10:74 BS 

Myadestes genibarbis 11:54 BS 

Myiarchus barbirostris 11:51 BS 



13 

 

Myiarchus cinerascens 10:15 F 

Myiarchus nuttingi 10:14-15 F 

Myiarchus nuttingi flavidior 10:14-15 F 

Myiarchus nuttingi inquietus 10:14-15 F 

Myiarchus nuttingi nuttingi 10:14-15 F 

Myiarchus tuberculifer 10:15 F 

Myiarchus validus 11:51 BS 

Myiarchus yucatanensis 10:15 F 

Myiopagis cotta 11:50-1 BS 

Myiopagis flavivertex 10:71 BS 

Myiophobus lintoni 10:06 DISC 

Myiornis ecaudatus 10:71 BS 

Myiozetetes cayanensis 10:70 BS 

Myrmeciza castanea 11:35 SLS 

Myrmeciza ferruginea 10:54 BCE 

Myrmeciza hemimelaena hemimelaenia 11:35 SLS 

Myrmeciza hemimelaena pallens 11:35 SLS 

Myrmeciza immaculata 11:35 SLS 

Myrmeciza longipes 10:55 BCE 

Myrmeciza zeledoni 11:36 SLS 

Myrmochanes hemileucus 10:71 BS 

Myrmornis torquata 10:54 BCE 

Myrmornis torquata 10:22 SLS 

Myrmotherula guttata 11:35 SLS 

Myrmotherula hauxwelli 11:35 SLS 

Myrmotherula longipennis 10:24 SLS 

Neomorphus geoffroyi 10:67 FEED 

Neomorphus geoffroyi 10:75 BS 

Neopelma pallescens 10:55 BCE 

Neothraupis fasciata 10:55 BCE 

Nesopsar nigerrimus 11:50 BS 

Nothocrax urumutum 10:75 BS 

Nyctibius aethereus 10:27-30 IW 

Nyctibius aethereus 10:75 BS 

Nyctibius bracteatus 11:46 BNB 

Nyctibius bracteatus 10:70 BS 

Nyctibius griseus 11:43 BNB 

Nyctibius jamaicensis 11:54 BS 

Nyctibius maculosus 11:43 BNB 

Nyctibius maculosus 10:42 BCE 

Nyctidromus albicollis 11:43 BNB 

Octhornis littoralis 10:51 BCE 

Ortalis guttata 10:74 BS 

Ortalis motmot 10:55 BCE 

Orthopsittaca manilata 10:55 BCE 

Pachyramphus niger 11:51 BS 



14 

 

Pandion haliaetus 11:6-7 F 

Pandion haliaetus 11:9-12 F 

Patagioenas caribaea 11:50 BS 

Patagioenas leucocephala 11:51 BS 

Patagioenas oenops 11:42 BNB 

Pauxi unicornis 11:33 SLS 

Penelope albipennis 11:42 BNB 

Perissocephalus tricolor 10:54 BCE 

Phaethon lepturus 11:54 BS 

Phaethornis augusti 10:55 BCE 

Phaethornis guy 11:30 DISC 

Phaetusa simplex 10:70 BS 

Phegornis mitchellii 10:59-61 PH 

Pheucticus chrysogaster 11:42 BNB 

Phibalura flavirostris 10:22 SLS 

Phibalura flavirostris boliviana 10:22-3 SLS 

Phibalura flavirostris flavirostris 10:22-3 SLS 

Philohydor lictor 10:74 BS 

Phlegopsis nigromaculata 10:75 BS 

Phoenicircus nigricollis 10:70 BS 

Phrygilus unicolor 10:26 SLS 

Pilherodius pileatus 10:70 BS 

Pionus menstruus 10:70 BS 

Pipile cumanensis 10:74 BS 

Pipreola chlorolepidota 11:46 BNB 

Piranga leucoptera 11:30 DISC 

Pithys albifrons 10:54 BCE 

Pithys albifrons 10:70 BS 

Pittasoma michleri 10:68 FEED 

Platalea ajaja 10:74 BS 

Platycichla leucops 11:30 DISC 

Polystictus pectoralis 10:55 BCE 

Psarocolius yuracares 10:74 BS 

Psophia crepitans 10:71 BS 

Psuedoscops clamator 11:42 BNB 

Psuedoscops grammicus 11:51 BS 

Psuedoscops grammicus 11:54 BS 

Pteroglossus inscriptus 10:74 BS 

Pteroglossus pluricinctus 10:74 BS 

Pteroglossus viridis  10:54 BCE 

Pulsatrix melanota 11:43 BNB 

Pulsatrix perspicillata 10:71 BS 

Pyrrhura lepida 11:75 GTB 

Pyrrhura orcesi 10:07 DISC 

Quiscalus niger 11:51 BS 

Ramphastos tucanus 10:74 BS 



15 

 

Ramphastos vitellinus 10:74 BS 

Ramphocelus melanogaster 11:46 BNB 

Ramphocelus nigrogularis 10:71 BS 

Rupicola rupicola 10:54 BCE 

Sarcoramphus papa 10:54 BCE 

Saurothera vetula 11:51 BS 

Schistochlamys melanopis 11:46 BNB 

Scytalopus acutirostris 11:63 PH 

Scytalopus diamantinensis 11:63 PH 

Scytalopus indigoticus 11:63 PH 

Scytalopus iraiensis 11:62-3 PH 

Scytalopus novacapitalis 11:62 PH 

Scytalopus pachecoi 11:63 PH 

Scytalopus petrophilus 11:63 PH 

Scytalopus psychopompus 11:63 PH 

Scytalopus speluncae 11:63 PH 

Selenidera culik 10:54 BCE 

Selenidera reinwardtii 10:74 BS 

Serpophaga hypoleuca 10:71 BS 

Setophaga pharetra 11:54 BS 

Sicalis taczanowskii 10:63-66 PH 

Spindalis nigricephalus 11:51 BS 

Spizaetus melanoleucus 10:54 BCE 

Spizaetus ornatus 10:74 BS 

Sporophila bouvreuil 10:55 BCE 

Sporophila leucoptera 10:55 BCE 

Sporophila simplex 11:42 BNB 

Steatornis caripensis 11:43 BNB 

Steatornis caripensis 11:46 BNB 

Sternula superciliaris 10:74 BS 

Stigmatura napensis 10:71 BS 

Strix huhula 10:27 IW 

Strix occidentalis 10:11 F 

Strix varia 10:11 F 

Suiriri suiriri 10:55 BCE 

Synallaxis albigularis 10:71 BS 

Synallaxis gujanensis 10:71 BS 

Synallaxis macconelli 10:54 BCE 

Synallaxis propinqua 10:71 BS 

Syndactyla subalaris 11:30 DISC 

Tachycineta albiventer 10:74 BS 

Tangara cayana 11:46 BNB 

Tangara cayana 10:55 BCE 

Tangara varia 11:30 DISC 

Thamnophilus aethiops  10:24 SLS 

Thamnophilus cryptoleucus 10:71 BS 



16 

 

Thamnophilus doliatus 10:71 BS 

Thamnophilus melanothorax 10:54 BCE 

Thamnophilus praecox 10:70 BS 

Thamnophilus punctatus leucogaster 11:42 BNB 

Theristicus melanopis 11:42 BNB 

Theristicus melanopis branickii 10:19 SLS 

Thryophilus nicefori 11:39 SLS 

Thryophilus rufalbus 11:39 SLS 

Thryophilus sernai 11:39 SLS 

Thylopsis sordida 10:71 BS 

Tiaris bicolor 11:54 BS 

Tigrisoma lineatum 10:71 BS 

Tityra semifasciata 11:30 DISC 

Todirostrum chrysocrotaphum 10:74 BS 

Todus todus 11:51 BS 

Tolmomyias assimilis 10:24 SLS 

Tolmomyias traylori 10:75 BS 

Trochilus maria 10:19 SLS 

Trochilus maria 10:22 SLS 

Trochilus polytmus 11:50-1 BS 

Trochilus polytmus 10:22 SLS 

Trochilus scitulus 11:50-1 BS 

Tumbezia salvini 11:42 BNB 

Turdus aurantius 11:51 BS 

Turdus fumigatus 10:23 SLS 

Turdus haplochrous 10:23 SLS 

Turdus hauxwelli 10:23 SLS 

Turdus jamaicenis 11:54 BS 

Turdus maculirostris 10:23 SLS 

Turdus nudigenis 10:23 SLS 

Turdus sanchezorum 11:46 BNB 

Turdus sanchezorum 10:23 SLS 

Tyrannus  caudifasciatus 11:51 BS 

Tyrannus albogularis 10:55 BCE 

Tyrannus dominicensis 11:51 BS 

Tyrannus vociferans 10:15 F 

Tyto alba 11:43 BNB 

Uropsalis lyra 11:43 BNB 

Uropsalis segmentata 11:43 BNB 

Veniliornis cassini 10:54 BCE 

Veniliornis passerinus 10:70 BS 

Vireo altiloquus 11:54 BS 

Vireo modestus 11:51 BS 

Vireo osburni 11:50 BS 

Vireo osburni 11:54 BS 

Willisornis poecilinotus 10:54 BCE 



17 

 

Wilsonia pusilla 10:23 SLS 

Xenoglaux loweryi 11:43 BNB 

Xenoglaux loweryi 10:39-46 BCE 

Xolmis cinereus 10:55 BCE 

Zebrilus undulatus 10:74 BS 

Zenaida aurita 11:51 BS 

Zimmerius villarejoi 11:46 BNB 

 



18 

 

Index of 

Countries–   Países – Países 

(First column lists a country referred to in a paper; second column gives the relevant Neotropical 

Birding issue number and then the page number(s); and third column identifies the subject of the 

paper.)  

Caribbean 

Bonaire 11:4-15 F 

 Cuba 11:4-15 F 

 Haiti 11:4-15 F 

Jamaica 11:47-55 BS 

Middle  America 

Panama 10:67-68 FEED 

North America 

 Mexico 10:14-17 F 

 

11:4-15 F 

South America 

   Brazil 10:27-30 IW 

10:67 FEED 

11:62-66 PH 

11:74-77 GTB 

Ecuador 10:4-8 DISC 

10:32-37 GTB 

10:69-75 BS 

11:67-71 PH 

   French Guiana 11:23-26 F 

   Peru 10:9-13 F 

10:39-46 BCE 

10:67 FEED 

10:63-66 PH 

11:27-32 DISC 

   Suriname 10:48-58 BCE 

  Venezuela 11:4-15 F 



19 

 

Index of 

Plates – Pranchas – Láminas  

(First column lists the relevant species or other subject matter; second column names the author; and 

third column gives the relevant Neotropical Birding issue number and then the page number(s).)  

Accipiter striatus venator Morel, M. 11:5 

Amazona agilis Shirihai, H. 11:48 

Anthracothorax mango Huggins, S. 11:49 

Arriaga,Chiapas,Mexico Howell, S.N.G. 10:16 

Atlapetes leucopsis Brinkhuizen, D.M. 11:68-69 

Atlapetes leucopsis Woods, S. 11:68 

Atticora melanoleuca Shirihai, H. 10:57 

Blue Mountains,Jamaica Rodriguez, R. 11:47 

Brachygalba lugubris Ahlman, R. 10:72 

Buteo nitidus Lees, A.C. 10:20 

Buteo plagiatus Shirihai, H. 10:20 

Buteo platypterus brunnescens Shirihai, H. 11:12 

Buteo ridgwayi Huggins, S. 11:1 

Buteo ridgwayi Clark, W. 11:13 

Buteo ridgwayi Hayes, T. 11:13 

Buteogallus aequinoctialis Shirihai, H. 11:77 

Buteogallus gundlachii Price, W. 11:4 

Calocitta formosa Howell, S.N.G. 11:17 

Capito fitzpatricki Harvey, M.G. 11:33 

Capito fitzpatricki Seeholzer, G.F. 11:36 

Capito wallacei Wright, B. 11:28 

Capito wallacei Lane, D.F. 11:28 

Capito wallacei Wright, B. 11:32 

Capito wallacei Seeholzer, G.F. 11:36 

Capito wallacei habitat Lane, D.F. 11:29 

Caprimulgus anthonyi Lebbin, D.J. 11:45 

Chaetocercus berlepschi Fogden, M. 10:32-3 

Chaetocercus berlepschi Harris, B. 10:36 

Chaetocercus berlepschi Terrill, R. 10:36 

Chaetocercus bombus Fogden, M. 10:36-37 

Challuacocha Lagoon Sani Lodge 10:72 

Chordeiles pusillus Mittermeier, J.C. 10:52 

Ciccaba albitarsis Lebbin, D.J. 11:41 

Ciccaba albitarsis Stawarczyk, T. 10:13 

Ciccaba huhula Salles, O.C. 10:12 

Ciccaba sp. Brinkhuizen, D.M. 10:9 

Ciccaba sp. Rouco, M. 10:10 

Ciccaba sp. Rouco, M. 10:12-13 

Conopophaga (aurita) occidentalis Shirihai, H. 10:25 

Conopophaga (aurita) snethlageae Shirihai, H. 10:25 



20 

 

Crax alector Shirihai, H. 10:56 

Cypsnagra hirundinacea Athanas, N. 10:49 

Dacnis albiventer Lane, D.F. 11:28 

Dendrobates azureus (a frog) Mittermeier, J.C. 10:53 

Euneornis campestris Rodriguez, R. 11:48 

Euscarthmus rufomarginatus Athanas, N. 10:49 

Falco columbarius Morel, M. 11:12 

Falco sparverius caribaearum Morel, M. 11:8 

Falco sparverius dominicensis Gemmill, D. 11:9 

Falco sparverius sparveroides Price, W. 11:9 

Forpus cyanopygius Howell, S.N.G. 11:20 

Franco Mendoza Sornoza, F. 10:8 

Geotrygon frenata Laux, V. 10:8 

Glaucidium hardyi Deville, T. 11:24-25 

Glaucidium peruanum Williams, R. 11:44 

Grallaria nuchalis Sornoza, F. 10:8 

Grallaria ridgelyi Ahlman, R. 10:5 

Grallaria ridgelyi Bartley, G. 10:4 

Grallaria ridgelyi Ridgely, R.S. 10:4 

Grallaria ridgelyi Sornoza, A. 10:5 

Grallaria ridgelyi Sornoza, F. 10:5 

Grallaricula ochraceifrons Ahlman, R. 10:45 

Gymnopithys rufigula Shirihai, H. 10:56 

Harpia harpyja Ahlman, R. 10:72 

Heliactin bilophus Athanas, N. 10:48 

Heliangelus splendidus pyropus Tobias, J. 11:36 

Heliangelus splendidus pyropus Williams, S.R. 11:36 

Hydropsalis torquata Mittermeier, J.C. 10:52 

Hyetornis pluvialis Shirihai, H. 11:52 

Hylopezus whittakeri Whittaker, A. 11:37 

Icterus leucopteryx Rodriguez, R. 11:53 

Isleria hauxwelli Cerqueira, P. 11:37 

Lepidocolaptes albolineatus Whittaker, A. 11:36 

Lepidocolaptes souleyetii Tobias, J. 11:36 

Leptosittaca branickii Sornoza, F. 10:8 

Lodge at Tapichalaca Agro, D. 10:7 

Lophornis ornatus Einon, G. 11:56-7 

Loxigilla violacea Shirihai, H. 11:53 

Machaeropterus regulus Kratter, A. 11:28 

Megascops petersoni Lebbin, D.J. 11:44 

Melanerpes radiolatus Rodriguez, R. 11:52 

Melanopareia torquata Whittaker, A. 11:64 

Mellisuga minima Rodriguez, R. 11:49 

Merulaxis ater Whittaker, A. 11:65 

Micromonacha lanceolata Ahlman, R. 10:73 

Micropygia schomburgki Mittermeier, J.C. 10:53 



21 

 

Mimus macdonaldi Howell, S.N.G. 11:16 

Myiarchus barbirostris Rodriguez, R. 11:48 

Myiarchus nuttingi flavidior Howell, S.N.G. 10:17 

Myiarchus nuttingi inquietus Howell, S.N.G. 10:17 

Myiarchus validus Rodriguez, R. 11:48 

Myiopagis cotta Shirihai, H. 11:52 

Myrmeciza ferruginea Athanas, N. 10:56 

Myrmeciza hemimelaena hemimelaenia Tobias, J. 11:37 

Myrmeciza hemimelaena pallens Lees, A.C. 11:37 

Myrmoborus lugubris Price, W. 11:76 

Myrmornis torquata Whittaker, A. 10 FC 

Myrmornis torquata Whittaker, A. 10:21 

Myrmotherula surinamensis Shirihai, H. 11:77 

Neomorphus geoffroyi Adsett, W.J. 10:68 

Neothraupis fasciata Mittermeier, J.C. 10:53 

Nesopsar nigerrimus Rodriguez, R. 11:53 

Nyctibius aethereus Dingain, L. 10:28 

Nyctibius aethereus aethereus Dingain, L. 10:29 

Nyctibius aethereus longicaudatus Athanas, N. 10:29 

Nyctibius bracteatus Ahlman, R. 10:69 

Nyctibius griseus Dingain, L. 10:28 

Pachyramphus niger Shirihai, H. 11:53 

Pandion haliaetus Howell, S.N.G. 11:20 

Peurto Arista,Chiapas,Mexico Howell, S.N.G. 10:16 

Phalcoboenus megalopterus Howell, S.N.G. 11:20 

Phegornis mitchellii Vitale, S. 10:60-1 

Phegornis mitchellii habitat,Argentina Ferrari, C. 10:60 

Phegornis mitchellii habitat,Argentina Vitale, S. 10:60 

Phibalura flavirostris Shirihai, H. 10:20 

Phoenicircus nigricollis Ahlman, R. 10:73 

Phoenicopterus ruber Howell, S.N.G. 11:16 

Pittasoma michleri Adsett, W.J. 10:68 

Platyrinchus flavigularis Lane, D.F. 11:29 

Psuedoscops clamator Williams, R. 11:44 

Pteronura brasiliensis (giant otter) Shirihai, H. 10:58 

Pulsatrix melanota Lebbin, D.J. 11:44 

Pyrrhura albipectus Sornoza, A. 10:8 

Pyrrhura l. lepida Lees, A.C. 11:76 

Rio Cushabatay Lane, D.F. 11:27 

Rio Mayo Valley,Peru Brinkhuizen, D.M. 10:44 

Rollandia rolland Howell, S.N.G. 11:16 

Rupicola rupicola Shirihai, H. 10:57 

Sani Lodge Sani Lodge 10:69 

Sani Lodge Tower Sani Lodge 10:73 

Sarcoramphus papa Howell, S.N.G. 11:20 

Saurothera vetula Shirihai, H. 11:52 



22 

 

Scytalopus diamantinensis Dos Santos, S.S. 11:65 

Scytalopus iraiensis Whittaker, A. 11:64 

Scytalopus novacapitalis Whittaker, A. 11:64 

Scytalopus pachecoi Gentil, R. 11:64 

Scytalopus petrophilus Whittaker, A. 11:65 

Scytalopus psychopompus Whittaker, A. 11:65 

Scytalopus speluncae Whittaker, A. 11:64 

Selenidera culik Shirihai, H. 10:57 

Sicalis taczanowskii Plenge, H. 10:1 

Sicalis taczanowskii Williams, R.S.R. 10:64-5 

Sicalis taczanowskii Plenge, H. 10:65 

Sonogram of Atlapetes leucopis Spencer, A. 11:70-1 

Spindalis nigricephalus Rodriguez, R. 11:52 

Steatornis caripensis Olmos, F. 11:45 

Suriname habitat Mittermeier, J.C. 10:50-1 

Synallaxis macconelli Mittermeier, J.C. 10:53 

Tangara varia Lane, D.F. 11:28 

Thamnophilus aethiops incertus Lees, A.C. 10:25 

Thamnophilus praecox Ahlman, R. 10:72 

Thryophilus sernai Lara, C.E. 11:37 

Todus todus Huggins, S. 11:48 

Trochilus polytmus Gemmill, D. 11:49 

Trochilus polytmus Rodriguez, R. 11:49 

Trochilus scitulus Shirihai, H. 11:49 

Turdus fumigatus Lees, A.C. 10:21 

Turdus maculirostris Shirihai, H. 10:21 

Turdus sanchezorum Peres, C.A. 10:21 

Uromyias agraphia Tobias, J. 11:37 

Uropsalis lyra Chutas, C.A. 11:45 

Uropsalis segmentata Lebbin, D.J. 11:45 

Vireo brevipennis Howell, S.N.G. 11:17 

Vireo osburni Rodriguez, R. 11:53 

Wilsonia pusilla Price, W. 10:24 

Xenoglaux loweryi Torres, A.D. 11:44 

Xenoglaux loweryi Shapiro, D. 10:40 

Xenoglaux loweryi Ahlman, R. 10:41 

Xenoglaux loweryi Brinkhuizen, D.M. 10:41 

Xenoglaux loweryi Vallejo, B.H. 10:45 

 


